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Sarr A, D. MANI: The Minister referred, in her reply, to the Chinase official attempting to intervene forcibly, and this is an unusual departure from diplomatic practice. I would request the Minister to let us know, apart from considerations of delicacy for the moment -and others, what exactly took place. Did he f{ry to beat the officials or did he try to push

" the officials? What is meant by forcible intervention?

SarivaT LAKSHMI N. MENON:
I cannot say exactly what amjount of force was used but while we were trying to persuade the passenger that he should try and conform to the procedure laid down, the other officer tried to dissuade him from doing so.

Smrt A. B. VAJPAYEE: The hon.
Prime Minister has been pleased to state that there are very few officials in the Chinese Embassy. 7Ts it the consideration for not taking action against this particular person?

Surt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: We did not think it worth while in the circumstances. The hon. Member may get excited about it. It is not a big incident. .

Surt AB. VAJPAYEE: The very fact that the Government has sent letters to Peking shows that it is a serious matter.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: It was not a ques~
tion, it was a comment. Therefore, it wag not in order.

Surt A. M. TARIQ: About the diplomatic procedure, it clearly shows that an illegal act has been indulged in by this Chinese official. Why was he not prosecuted for this illegal act?

SHrRt JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
The hon. Members have gone off the rails completely. The question is whether what was dene by the Chinese official there—it was undersirable; we protested; we carried on correspondence—was important enough for us to take further action. We did not think it go.
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TEMPLE ENTRY OF HARIJANS 1w Goa

*70. Smrr J, S. PILLAL: Will the PriME MinisTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are aware that Harijans in Goa are not allowed to enter temples; and

(b) whether it is a fact that the Harijans made a representation in the matter to the Prime Minister when he visited Goa on the 23rd of May, 19637

Tue MINISTER oF
HE MINISTRY orFr EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAxsHmr N.
MexNon): (a) and (b) Till recently Harijans were not permitted to enter temples in Goa. This fact was brought to the notice of the Prime Minister on the 23r4 May, 1963 during his visit to Goa. The Untouchability (Offences) Act, 1955 has been extended to the Union territory of Goa, Daman and Diu with effect from the

STATE 1

26th January 1963 and the Goa Administration have issued strict instructions to ensure its implemention. As a vresult of these measures one of the two major temples in Goa was thrown open to the Harijans on August 1.

Surr J. S. PILLAI: Apart from this temple entry, may I know whether that petition contains any other disabilities of the Harijans?

Surivatt LAKSHMI N. MENON: I do not follow the question.

Surt J. 8. PILLAIL: Apart from the temple entry disability, may I know whether that petition contains any other disabilities that they are not allowed to take water from public wells, that they are not allowed to enter public places or some such thing? ;

SurivATI LAKSHMI N, MENON:
Once the Act is applied, all the punishmentg prescribed will come into force.

Smrr DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
May I know if all the anti-disability provisions of the Indian Government laws are going to be made applicable to Goa, Diu and Daman?

SErRmvAaTr LAKSHMI N, MENON:
Yes, Sir. At the moment, 1 do not know whether all the Acts have,K been extended to them.

Sarr K. S. CHAVDA: The Scheduled Castes have not been notified in Goa up till now. Then how will this Act apply to them?

SerrvaTt LAKSHMI N,
I want notice for this question.

ON:

Surt B. K. GAIKWAD: May I know whether any case has been launched under the provisions of the Untouchability (Offences) Act against any persons who prohibited the Scheduled Castes from entering the temples? If 36, what is their number? e]

SerivAaTI LAKSHMI N, MENON:
No, Sir.

Sur B. K. GAIKWAD: No case has been instituted under the provisions of the Act?

Sarimart LAKSHMI N, MENON:
No, Sir.

Surt B. K. GAIKWAD: Before the Prime Minister entered the temple, a representation was made by the Scheduled Castes that they should be alloweg to enter the temple. In spite of that the Prime Minister entered the Temple. May I know whether it is not improper on the part of the Prime Minister to enter the temple keéeping behind the so-called Harijans, the sons of God, who were the beloveds of Mahatma Gandhi so much?

Surt JAWAHARLAIL NEHRU:
I had no idea of this convention therz, not to allow the Harijans. When I was actually in the temple, I found this out and I spoke to the mamage-
ment of the temple and they said that they would look into it. After that some talks took place between the Administration and the temple authorities. It was decided not to apply the provisions of the Untouchability (Offences) Act, ag some talks wenre taking place. And subsequently, as has been stated, the temple authorities opened the temple to the Harijans on the 1st August.

PriME MINISTER'S COMMUNICATION TO
THE PRIME MINISTER OF CEYLON ON
S ETTLEMENT OF BoORDER DISPUTE

wiTHE CHINA

*71. SmrmmATI SEETA YUDHVIR:
Will the PrivMe MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether he has addressed a communication to the Prime Minister of Ceylon with regard to her further efforts to bring India and China together for a negotiated gsettlement of the border dispute; and

(b) if go, whether any reply has been received to that communication?

THE MINISTER or STATE IN THR MINISTRY or EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHrRiMATI Laksumi N. MEnNox): (a)
The last communication addressed was a letter to the Prime Minister of Ceylon dateq the 9th April, 1963 reiterating India’s acceptance of the Colombo Proposals in toto, and expressing the hope that China would also accept the Colomho Proposals without any reservations.

(b) No reply has been received to the communication.
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